The Company had 4491 employees on a standalone basis 
and 5162 employees on a consolidated basis as of March 
31, 2025.

Share Capital and Debt Structure
Authorised Share Capital

As on March 31, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company stood at INR 44,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty 
Four Crores Only) consisting of 38,94,00,000 (Thirty Eight 
Crores Ninety Four Lakhs only) equity shares of INR  1/- (Indian 
Rupee One only) each aggregating to INR 38,94,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Ninety Four Lakhs only) 
and 5,06,00,000 (Five Crores Six Lakhs only) Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One 
only) each aggregating to INR 5,06,00,000 (Indian Rupees 
Five Crores Six Lakhs only).

Notes:

During the year under review, your Company had increased 
the Authorised Share Capital by members approval by passing 
an Ordinary Resolution at Extra Ordinary General Meeting 
(Serial No. 01/2024-25) of the Company held on October 
09, 2024, details are as follows:

1.	� The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was 
increased from INR 38,73,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty 
Eight Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Only) consisting of 
34,92,00,000 (Thirty Four Crores Ninety Two Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One only) each 
aggregating to INR 34,92,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty 
Four Crores Ninety Two Lakhs only) and 3,81,00,000 
(Three Crores Eighty One Lakhs) Compulsorily Convertible 
Preference Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One 
only) each aggregating to INR 3,81,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Three Crores Eighty One Lakhs only) to INR 
44,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Four Crores only) 
consisting of 38,94,00,000 (Thirty Eight Crores Ninety 
Four Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One 
only) each aggregating to INR 38,94,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Ninety Four Lakhs only) and 
5,06,00,000 (Five  Crores Six Lakhs) Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee 
One only) each aggregating to INR 5,06,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Five  Crores Six Lakhs only).

Paid up Share Capital

As on March 31, 2025, the total issued and subscribed capital 
of the Company stood at INR 3,13,62,012 (Indian Rupees 

Three Crores Thirteen Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Twelve only) 
and paid-up share capital of the Company stood at INR 
3,10,29,583/- (Indian Rupees Three Crores Ten Lakhs Twenty 
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three only) consisting 
of 2,61,73,550 (Two Crores Sixty One Lakhs Seventy Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Fifty) Fully paid up equity shares of 
INR 1/- (Indian Rupee one) each & 6,64,858 (Six Lakhs Sixty 
Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight) Partly Paid up 
Equity shares of INR 0.50/- (Fifty Paise) each and 45,23,604 
(Forty-Five Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Four) 
Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of INR 1/- (Indian 
Rupee one) each.

Allotments made during the financial year

During the financial year under review, the Company had 
allotted 5,20,619 Equity Shares of face value of INR 1 (Indian 
Rupee One Only) each at par/ premium, as the case may be, to